



AGENDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Meeting Date: Wednesday, January 22, 2020 **Time:** 9:00 AM
Type of Meeting: Regular **Location:** Council Chambers
City Hall, 1000 City Center Circle

A. CALL TO ORDER

1. Attorney Overview of Special Magistrate Code Enforcement Process
2. Consideration of Minutes

B. FORMAL HEARING (COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE)

3. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1315
Respondent: Joseph M. Sr. & Jami Somereve
Address of Violation: 851 Chickadee Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127
Code Officer: Scott Allman
First Notified: 9/5/2019

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 9 (Environmental Protection), Article II (Tree Preservation), Section 10 (Permit requirements for tree removal), (a) it is hereby unlawful for any person to cut down, move, remove or destroy through damaging or to authorize the same, of any tree or natural vegetation referenced in this article without obtaining a tree removal permit in accordance with the provisions of this article.

4. **CEB Case No.:** 19-943
Respondent: Port Orange Petro LLC
c/o Nilesh Shah
Address of Violation: 6223 S Williamson Blvd., Port Orange, FL 32128
Code Officer: Amanda Bonin
First Notified: 6/14/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 14 Buildings and Building Regulations, Article VII Commercial Property Maintenance Standards, Section 14-314. - Landscaping and buffers - Maintenance criteria. (a) Approved landscape plan **(1)** trees **(2)** Shrubs **(3)** Lawns **(5)** other planting areas **(d) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) & (7)**

Section 14-315. - Same - Replacement Criteria **(a)** landscape planting **(b)** buffer planting **(c)** natural areas

Section 14-317. - Parking, sidewalk and driveway areas. **(a)** Maintenance criteria **(1) (2) & (3)**

(b) City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 11 Utilities, Section 7 Solid Waste Collection Service; **(b) (3) (3)** Enclosure.

5. **CEB Case No.:** 18-1686

Respondent: Anthony M. Malena

Address of Violation: 1394 Surrey Park Drive, Port Orange, FL 32128

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 10/2/2018

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 16 (Miscellaneous Regulations), Section 3 (Fences and Walls),. Modified (a), (b) General Provisions, (4) Design and Maintenance & (d) Missing boards, pickets, or posts shall be replaced in a timely manner with material of the same type and quality.

Chapter 3, Section 304 Exterior Structure of the 2015 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances, 304.6 Exterior Walls.

6. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1572

Respondent: Lalumfland Port Orange LLC

Address of Violation: 5784 Taylor Branch Road, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 6/4/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 14 Buildings and Building Regulations, Article VII Commercial Property Maintenance Standards, Section 14-314. - Landscaping and buffers - Maintenance criteria (a) approved landscape plans (2) Shrubs (d) (2) (3) (5) (7)

Section 14-315. - Same - Replacement Criteria (a) Landscape plantings.

Section 14-317. - Parking, sidewalks and driveway areas (a) Maintenance criteria (1) (2) (3)

2015 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3, Section 304 Exterior Structure, as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.6 Exterior walls.

7. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1750

Respondent: Bank of New York Mellon Trust

Company NA TR

In Care of Bank of America

Address of Violation: 3809 Cherry Grove Court, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 12/10/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - 2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3, Section 304 Exterior Structure, as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames.

Every window, skylight, door and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good repair and weather tight.

304.15 Doors. Exterior doors, door assemblies, operator systems if provided, and hardware shall be maintained in good condition. Locks at all entrances to dwelling units and sleeping units shall tightly secure the door. Locks on means of egress doors shall be in accordance with section 702.3.

2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 7, Section 702 Means of Egress, as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 702.3 Locked Doors. Shall be readily openable from the side from which egress is to be made without the need for keys, special knowledge, or effort, except where the door hardware conforms to that permitted by the International Building Code.

C. ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

8. **CEB Case No.:** 19-249

Respondent: Susan C Prisaznick

Address of Violation: 3736 Sunrise Oaks Drive, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 2/18/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 3, Section 303 Swimming Pools, Spas, and Hot Tubs of the 2015 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances; 303.1 Swimming Pools and 303.2 Enclosures.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 10 Clearing, Grading, and Stormwater Management, Article 1 Clearing and Grading, Section 1 Purpose and Intent.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 10 Clearing, Grading, and Stormwater Management, Article 1 Clearing and Grading, Section 2 Permits Required for change of Grade.

9. **CEB Case No.:** 19-0873

Respondent: Alexandra C. Neubauer

Address of Violation: 932 Sabalwood Ct., Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 6/17/2019

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - 2017 Florida Building Code, 6th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to obtain a building permit.

10. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1592

Respondent: Linda B. Caswell, Trustee

Address of Violation: 13 Lawrence Court, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 11/5/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

11. **CEB Case No.:** 19-0908

Respondent: Michael J. Parker & Carolyn R. Champine

Address of Violation: 6129 Half Moon Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 6/21/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3, Section 304 (Exterior Structure) 304.1 (General) as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.6 Exterior Walls.

12. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1524

Respondent: Estate of Samuel C. Sebergandio Jr.

Address of Violation: 5453 Pineland Ave., Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 10/17/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

13. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1355

Respondent: Scott T. & Rhonda Maiorano

Address of Violation: 404 Orange Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 9/11/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - 2018 Florida Building Code, 6th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

14. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1210

Respondent: John J. Fondacaro

Address of Violation: 5718 Riverside Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 8/15/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

D. ADJOURNMENT

ANY PERSON WHO DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE **CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE** WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE HE OR SHE MAY NEED TO ENSURE AT HIS OR HER OWN EXPENSE FOR THE TAKING AND PREPARATION OF A VERBATIM RECORD OF ALL TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE OF THE PROCEEDINGS UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. NOTE: IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS AN ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK FOR THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE, 1000 CITY CENTER CIRCLE, PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32129, TELEPHONE NUMBER 386-506-5563, CITYCLERK@PORT-ORANGE.ORG, AS FAR IN ADVANCE AS POSSIBLE, BUT PREFERABLY WITHIN 2 WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE OR 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING DATE. IF YOU ARE HEARING OR VOICE IMPAIRED, CONTACT THE RELAY OPERATOR AT 7-1-1 or 1-800-955-8771. UPON REQUEST BY A QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY, THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE IN AN ALTERNATE FORMAT. IF YOU NEED TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN AN ALTERNATE FORMAT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK WHOSE CONTACT INFORMATION IS PROVIDED ABOVE.